## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING:

## SECTION 70-63 PARKING FOLLOWING SNOWFALL SECTION 70-65 ALL-NIGHT PARKING SECTION 70-11 DEFINITIONS REPEALED AND REPLACED

ORDINANCE NO.: 120808

THE VILLAGE OF ASHTON

COUNTY OF LEE

STATE OF ILLINOIS

DATED THIS  $8^{\text{TH}}$  DAY OF DECEMBER, 2008

## VILLAGE OF ASHTON, STATE OF ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NUMBER 120808

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING:

SECTION 70-63 PARKING FOLLOWOING SNOWFALL; SECTION 70-65 ALL-NIGHT PARKING; SECTION 70-11 DEFINITIONS REPEALED AND REPLACED.

> ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHTON, ILLINOIS

DATED THIS 8TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2008

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Village Board of the Village of Ashton, Lee County, Illinois, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2008.

) SS

CERTIFICATE STATE OF

ILLINOIS ) COUNTY OF LEE

I, SHARON VAN DAM, certify that I am duly elected and acting municipal clerk of the Village of Ashton, Lee County, Illinois.

I further certify that on December 8, 2008, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved an Ordinance repealing and replacing An Ordinance Relating to the Parking Following Snowfall within the Village of Ashton, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of the Ordinance, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on December 8, 2008, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

DATED at Ashton, Illinois this 8<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2008

withy Sharon Van Dame

SHARON VAN DAM, Municipal Clerk

WHEREAS, the Village President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ashton, Lee County, Illinois, after due investigation and consideration, have determined that it is in the best interest of the public safety and general welfare of the Village, that restrictions be placed upon the parking of vehicles within the Village of Ashton.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Village President and the Board of Trustee's of the Village of Ashton:

1. Sec. 70-63. Parking following snowfall is hereby repealed and replaced as follows:

It is unlawful to park any vehicle on any public street or alley in the Village at any time within twelve hours after a snowfall of two inches or more has occurred until such snowfall has been removed.

- 2. Sec. 70-65. All-Night Parking is hereby repealed and replaced as follows:
  - a. No person shall park any vehicle between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 5:00 a.m. on any day on the following streets or avenues in the Village:

Main Street from Brown Avenue to Paddock Avenue;

Douglas Avenue from the railroad tracks to Route 38; Evans Avenue from Main Street to Route 38;

Brown Avenue from the railroad tracks to Route 38.

There shall be an exception for physicians on emergency calls or others with permission of the Village Enforcing Officer. The Enforcing Officer of the Village shall be the Village Police Chief, his designee, or such other person as from time to time shall be employed or authorized by the Village to enforce its ordinances. Such permission shall not extend beyond a twenty-four (24) hour period, but may be made during consecutive twenty-four (24) hour periods. Such permission shall not be unreasonably denied.

b. No person shall park any vehicle on any day on any street or avenue in the Village, without moving same, for more than twenty-four (24) hours, except with permission of the Village Enforcing Officer as set forth hereinabove.

## ARTICLE IV. INOPERABLE MOTOR VEHICLES. Sec. 70-111 DEFINITIONS REPEALED AND REPLACED.

The following words, terms and phrases when used in this article shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this Section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

Inoperable motor vehicle means any motor vehicle from which, for a period of at least thirty (30) days, the engine, wheels or other parts have been removed, or on which the engine, wheels or other parts have been altered, damaged or otherwise so treated that the vehicle is incapable of being driven under its own motor power. The term "inoperable motor vehicles" does not include a motor vehicle which has been rendered temporarily incapable of being driven under its own motor power in order to perform ordinary service or repair operations. (Ord. of 5-8-1995) The term "inoperable motor vehicles" shall also include any motor vehicle which for a period of at least thirty (30) days, does not have current registration and license places as required under 625 ILCS 5/3-402.

Passed this  $8^{\text{TH}}$  DAY OF December, 2008 **<u>£</u>>** 

Ayes

**Q** Nays

**O** Absent

Approved:



President

Attested to: sharon/van dam Village Clerk

Prepared by: TESS & REDINGTON Attorneys at Law PO Box 68 Rochelle, IL 61068 (815) 562-8754 ASHTON2008